



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS.: SC00-2346, SC00-2348 & SC00-2349

PALM BEACH COUNTY

vs.

**KATHERINE HARRIS, ET
CANVASSING BOARD**

AL.

VOLUSIA COUNTY

vs.

**MICHAEL MCDERMOTT,
CANVASSING BOARD**

ET

AL.

FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY

vs.

MICHAEL MCDERMOTT,

AL.

ET

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENOR / RESPONDENT
GEORGE W. BUSH**

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

RICHARD
COOPER, CARVIN & ROSENTHAL, PLLC

Bar No. 0105599
Washington, DC

BARRY

Florida

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG

Office Drawer 1838
PATTON BOGGS LLP

P o s t

Tallahassee, FL 32302
Washington, DC

Phone (850) 222-6891
Facsimile (850) 681-0207

ALEX M. AZAR II
WILEY, REIN & FIELDING

RTED

CRUZ
Washington, DC

BUSH-

CHENEY RECOUNT

COMMITTEE

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER, III

Austin,

TX
TIMOTHY E. FLANIGAN

WHITE & CASE LLP

Counsel

for Intervenor
Washington, D.C.

W. Bush

George

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	
I. THE INJUNCTION PETITIONERS SEEK IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND INTENT OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME	7
II. THE LAWS OF FLORIDA ANTICIPATED THE PRESENT CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE SECRETARY OF STATE HAS FAITHFULLY IMPLEMENTED THE LEGISLATIVE DESIGN FOR DETERMINING THE RESULTS OF THIS ELECTION	21
III. IT WOULD HAVE BEEN UNLAWFUL FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO EXTEND THE STATUTORY DEADLINE ON THE GROUND THAT SOME COUNTY BOARDS WISH TO COMPLETE A MANUAL RECOUNT	38
IV. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE HARM AND BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES	45
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Beckstrom v. Republican Party of Volusia County</i> , 707 So. 2d 720, 725 (Fla. 1998)	24
<i>Bellsouth Comm. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So.2d 259, 267 (Fla. 1975)	15, 23, 24
<i>Burke v. Beasley</i> , 75 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1954)	24
<i>Chappell v. Martinez</i> , 536 So. 2d 1007, 1008 (Fla. 1988)	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 763 (1988)	44
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Kaiser</i> , 213 So.2d 449, 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)	24
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Pinellas County Power Co.</i> , 87 Fla. 315, 319, 100 So. 509, 510 (1924)	21
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Miami Commerce Park Ltd.</i> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Donato v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 767 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)	23
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 678 So.2d 1267, 1270 (Fla. 1996)	23
<i>Giambrone v. Alberica</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. App. 1992)	34
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Yarborough</i> , 275 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1973)	23
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee</i> , 625 So.2d 840, 844 (Fla. 1993)	23

<i>McDermott, et al. v. Harris, et al.</i> , 2000 WL 1693713 (Fla. 2 nd Cir. Ct. November 14, 2000)	1
<i>McDermott, et al. v. Harris, et al.</i> , 2000 WL 1714590 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. November 17, 2000)	4
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	27
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	44
<i>Oldham v. Rooks</i> , 361 So. 2d 140, 143 (1978)	21
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 626 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1993), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	5
<i>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control v. Kelly</i> , 516 So.2d 249, 250 (Fla. 1987)	13
<i>Republic Media, Inc. v. State of Florida Dept. Of Transportation</i> , 714 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	23
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574, 580 (11 th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	27
<i>Smith v. Crawford</i> , 645 So.2d 513, 521 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	23
<i>State Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Servs. v. Framat Realty, Inc.</i> , 407 So.2d 238, 241 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	27
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Bd. of Martin County v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 317 So.2d 68, 72 (Fla. 1975)	13
<i>State ex rel. Shroble v. Prusener</i> , 517 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. 1994)	34
<i>State ex rel. Second District Court of Appeal v. Lewis</i> , 550 So.2d 522, 526 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	23

State ex. rel. Underwood v. Silverstein, 278 S.E.2d 866 (W.V. 1981) 34

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23, 30 (1968) 44

Constitution

Art. II, §3 Fla. Const. 16, 22

Art. VI, §1, Fla. Const. 43

Statutes

3 U.S.C. §7

101.5614(8), Fla. Stat. 20

102.111 6, 26

102.112, Fla. Stat. 6, 24, 26

102.112(1), Fla. Stat. 6

102.112(2), Fla. Stat. 10, 13

102.116 19

102.141(4), Fla. Stat. 14

102.155, Fla. Stat. 15

102.166(3)(c), Fla. Stat. 8

102.166(4)(c), Fla. Stat. 12

102.166(5)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat. 21

102.166(7)(a), Fla. Stat. 11

102.168 18

103.001, Fla. Stat. 18

106.23, Fla. Stat. 27

Other

Ch. 89-338, 89-348, Laws of Fla.

Rule 1S-2.013(7), Fla. Admin. Code. 7

United States v. Florida, No. TCA-80-1055 (N.D. Fla. 1982) 7
